



New South Wales

# **Sydney Turf Club Amendment (Membership) Regulation 1998**

under the

Sydney Turf Club Act 1943

His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Sydney Turf Club Act 1943*.

J RICHARD FACE MP

Minister for Gaming and Racing

## **Explanatory note**

The objects of this Regulation are as follows:

- (a) to alter the criteria for qualifying as a senior member of the Sydney Turf Club,
- (b) to alter the closing date for voting in a ballot for the election of directors of the club,
- (c) to clarify the conditions of supernumerary membership.

This Regulation is made under the *Sydney Turf Club Act 1943*, including sections 4 (8) and 32.

---

## Sydney Turf Club Amendment (Membership) Regulation 1998

### 1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Sydney Turf Club Amendment (Membership) Regulation 1998*.

### 2 Amendment of Sydney Turf Club Regulations

The *Regulations for the Sydney Turf Club* in the First Schedule to the *Sydney Turf Club Act 1943* are amended as set out in Schedule 1.

### 3 Notes

The explanatory note does not form part of this Regulation.

---

## Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 2)

**[1] Clause 12 Supernumerary**

Omit “and be exempt during such absence from the payment of an annual subscription”.

Insert instead “and his or her right to exercise the privileges of membership is suspended”.

**[2] Clause 20 Entrance fee and annual subscription**

Omit “junior, senior” from clause 20 (2).

Insert “junior members, senior members, supernumerary members”.

**[3] Clause 20 (3) (b) (i)**

Omit “70”. Insert instead “65”.

**[4] Clause 20 (3) (b) (i)**

Omit “35”. Insert instead “3 0”.

**[5] Clause 20 (3) (b) (ii)**

Omit “75”. Insert instead “70”.

**[6] Clause 20 (3) (d)**

Insert at the end of clause 20 (3)(c):

,and

- (d) during any financial year of the Club the supernumerary members of the Club are the members who are on the list of supernumerary members at the beginning of that financial year.

**1998 No 234**

Sydney Turf Club Amendment (Membership) Regulation 1998

Schedule 1      Amendments

---

**[7]      Clause 32 Absence of quorum**

Omit “the Sydney Morning Herald and another morning newspaper circulating in Sydney, and in The Sun and in another evening newspaper so circulating”.

Insert instead “a newspaper circulating in Sydney”.

**[8]      Clause 43 Election of Directors**

Omit “second” wherever occurring

Insert instead “third”.